31.12.2013.  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Government bonds 8 963 721 0 0 8 963 721

Corporate bonds 0 442 500 0 442 500

Shares 6 349 251 0 41 068 6 390 319

Investment fund units 26 940 764 0 0 26 940 764

Unit-linked cash 3 421 547 0 0 3 421 547

Other unit-linked financial assets 94 028 0 0 94 028

Derivative instruments 0 392 417 0 392 417

Total assets: 45 769 311 834 917 41 068 46 645 296

Liabilities measured on fair value 720 036 0 0 720 036

Total Liabilities: 720 036 0 0 720 036

104

41 Restatement

The accounting policy change of pending charge disclosed in Note 5.3 was applied

retrospectively by the Group according to IFRSs. The opening and closing balance of the

comparative period has to be adjusted as the same accounting policy had been always

applied, and the previously published data should be restated. The difference between the

previously published and restated data is as follows:

Consolidated financial statement 01.01. 2013.

Data in THUF

31.12.2012.

originally

disclosed

Effect of

accounting policy

change

01.01.2013.

restated

Receivables from insurance contracts and

other receivables
3 337 702 233 693 3 571 395

Total other assets 46 597 258 0 46 597 258

Total assets 49 934 960 233 693 50 168 653

Total liabilities 48 083 155 0 48 083 155

NET ASSETS 1 851 805 233 693 2 085 498

Registered capital 2 531 328 0 2 531 328

Capital reserve 15 936 886 0 15 936 886

Other capital contributions 499 645  0 499 645

Other reserves -7 540 0 -7 540

Profit reserve -17 108 514 233 693 -16 874 821

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE

COMPANY'S SHAREHOLDERS
1 851 805 233 693 2 085 498

Non-controlling interest 0 0 0

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY 1 851 805 233 693 2 085 498

105

Consolidated financial statement  Data in THUF

ESZKÖZÖK

31.12.2013.

originally

disclosed

Effect of

accounting

policy change

01.01.2013.

 restated

Receivables from insurance contracts and

other receivables
3 166 559 382 238 3 548 797

Total other assets 50 976 977 0 50 976 977

Total assets 54 143 536 382 238 54 525 774

Total liabilities 52 051 431 0 52 051 431

NET ASSETS 2 092 105 382 238 2 474 343

Registered capital 2 531 328 0 2 531 328

Capital reserve 15 936 886 0 15 936 886

Other reserves 56 498 0 56 498

Profit reserve -16 432 607 382 238 -16 050 369

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE

COMPANY'S SHAREHOLDERS
2 092 105 382 238 2 474 343

Non-controlling interest 0 0 0

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER'S

EQUITY
2 092 105 382 238 2 474 343

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Data in THUF

31.12.2013.

originally

disclosed

Effect of

accounting policy

change

01.01.2013.

restated

Earned premiums, net 20 250 302 0 20 250 302

Premium and commission income from

investment contracts
190 007 0 190 007

Investment income  791 033 0 791 033

Share of the profit of associates and joint

ventures accounted for using the equity

method

81 034 0 81 034

Other operating income 862 219 148 545 1 010 764

Total income 22 174 595 148 545 22 323 140

Investment expenses, changes in reserves

and benefits, net
-14 540 886 0 -14 540 886

Operating costs -8 506 482 0 -8 506 482

PROFIT/LOSS BEFORE TAXATION -872 773 148 545 -724 228

Tax income/(expenses) -7 267 0 -7 267

Deferred tax income/(expenses) 297 359 0 297 359

PROFIT/LOSS AFTER TAXATION -582 681 148 545 -434 136

Other comprehensive income 64 039 0 64 039

Total comprehensive income -518 642 148 545 -370 097

106

42 Contingent liabilities

The Group is subject to insurance solvency regulations and it has complied with all

regulatory requirements either in accordance with EU Directives or with Hungarian

regulations. The Group has no contingent liabilities in connection with such regulations or

otherwise.

43 Commitments for capital expenditure

The Company had no commitments for capital expenditure as at 31 December 2014 and

2013.

44 Related party disclosures

Related party transactions, as defined by the Group, are business events between the Group